The Bernhard Energy proposal states “Demand Charge (DC) means the cost for the demand cost related
to the Chilled Water Services during a Billing Month. The DC recovers fixed costs related to chilled
water consumption. The DC for the first Project Year is One Hundred Twenty Thousand Dollars
($120,000) per Billing Month. For each subsequent Project Year, the DC shall escalate at 2.2%
annually.”

In this proposed contract, the State is (1) responsible for all operations and maintenance costs, (2)
responsible for all equipment replacement costs, (3) responsible for any expansion of Facilities costs, (4)